
Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 1 of 7 
 

 

During the 2016 sessions, what did the department testify would be the effects of the FY 17 

budget on services, staffing, and contracts? 

 

See Attachment A for the OEA’s report provided as testimony for the original FY 17 

Recommended Budget with a cut of 63% to State General Fund.   

 

See Attachment B for the OEA’s report provided in testimony for the second FY 17 

Recommended Budget with a cut of 16% to State General Fund.  

 

Compared to FY 16, what reductions, including services, staffing, and contracts, have been 

made in the department in FY 17? 

 

Currently, no reductions in services or staffing have been made in FY 17.  One $15,000 contract 

for consulting services has been cut.  All other contracts held by the Office of Elderly Affairs are 

for social services and/or other services required by our federal grants.  

 

What reductions would the department make if there are mid-year reductions to the FY 17 

budget? 

 

The OEA has only three programs with state funding that are not federal programs requiring 

state match: Senior Center, Parish Council on Aging, and SenioRx/Aging and Disability 

Resource Centers (ADRC).  Reductions would be made to Supplemental Senior Center, Senior 

Center, and SenioRx/ADRC program funds.  The OEA would try to avoid reductions to the 

Parish Council on Aging funds.  The state Parish Councils on Aging are the backbone of our 

state Aging Network.  Their programs, provided through funding of this office, save the state 

money by keeping people healthier and in their homes longer.   

 

 



Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 2 of 7 
 

Provide a brief overview of the FY 18 budget request compared to FY 17 by budget unit. What increases are requested in FY 

18 and why are the increases necessary, including any new or expanded programs or services to additional populations? Are 

there any reductions in the FY 18 budget requests, including those as a result of annualizing reductions made in FY 17?   

 

Existing Operating Budget as of September 30, 2016: 

 

Amount General 

Fund 

Self-

Generated 

Federal  Statutory 

Dedication 

Appropriated Program  

$4,601,067 $3,609,196 $12,500 $979,371 $0 Administrative 

$30,033,732 $8,741,438 $0 $21,292,294 $0 Title III, Title V, Title VII, & NSIP 

$3,682,918 $2,927,918 $0 $0 $755,000 Parish Council on Aging 

$6,329,631 $6,329,631 $0 $0 $0 Senior Center 

$44,647,348 $21,608,183 $12,500 $22,271,665 $755,000 TOTAL 

 

The following increases/decreases by Appropriated Program were included in the Office of Elderly Affairs’ FY 2018 Budget Request: 

Amount General 

Fund 

Federal  Statutory 

Dedication 

Adjustment 

Type 

Description 

Administrative program: 

$33,798 $25,794 $8,004 $0 Inflation  2.20% general inflation for operating expenses and professional services per OPB instructions 

$13,479 $13,479 $0 $0 Compulsory  This adjustment is attributed to the return of 2 human resources staff.  The BA-7 completing the 

return of these positions was not approved before the existing operating budget date to be used in 

the budget request. 

$3,077,682 $3,077,682 $0 $0 Other  Return of the Elderly Protective Services program from the Department of Health.  Louisiana 

Revised Statute 15:1503(4)(a) states, “Adult protection agency” means the office of elderly affairs 

in the office of the governor, for any individual sixty years of age or older in need of adult 

protective services as provided in this chapter. 

$0 $0 $0 $0 Technical/ 

Other  

Return of the general counsel position from the Division of Administration (DOA) with a zero 

dollar impact since OEA pays DOA through Interagency transfer for this service. 

$3,124,959 $3,116,955 $8,004 $0 SUBTOTAL  

  



Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 3 of 7 
 

Amount General Fund Federal  Statutory 

Dedication 

Type Description 

 

Title III, V, VII, & NSIP Program: 

 

$656,168 $192,361 $463,807 $0 Inflation  2.20% general inflation for operating expenses and professional services per OPB 

instructions 

($10,726) ($10,726) $0 $0 Compulsory  This adjustment is attributed to replacing retiring staff near top of pay scales with 

staff at entry level salaries. 

$645,442 $181,635 $463,807 $0 SUBTOTAL  

 

 

Parish Council on Aging (PCOA) Program: 

($755,000) $0 $0 ($755,000) Non-recurring  Line item appropriations 

$64,413 $64,413 $0 $0 Inflation  2.20% general inflation for operating expenses and professional services per OPB 

instructions 

$103,768 $103,768 $0 $0 Workload  For increased formula funding based on the most recent census estimates (July 1, 

2015) of age 60+ population. 

$(586,819) $168,181 $0 $(755,000) SUBTOTAL  

 

 

Senior Center Program: 

$139,252 $139,252 $0 $0 Inflation  2.20% general inflation for operating expenses and professional services per OPB 

instructions 

$669,859 $669,859 $0 $0 Workload  For increased formula funding based on the most recent census estimates (July 1, 

2015) of age 60+ population. 

$809,111 $809,111 $0 $0 SUBTOTAL  

 

$3,992,693 $4,275,882 $471,811 ($755,000) TOTALS – ALL 

PROGRAMS: 

 

 



Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 4 of 7 
 

Has the department added any positions, including classified, unclassified, and other 

charges positions, in FY 17? If so, how many and what positions? Did the department 

request additional positions in the FY 18 budget request?  If so, how many and what 

positions. 

 

In FY 17, two (2) human resource positions were returned to OEA that were taken from OEA in 

FY 13 during the human resources consolidation. 

 

The FY 18 budget request includes the return of twenty-two (22) positions for the Elderly 

Protective Services program and one (1) position for General Counsel.  All of these positions 

were transferred from OEA during FY 13. 

 

Provide a summary of changes in salaries from FY 16 to FY 17, including performance 

adjustments, promotions, or any other changes in salaries. Provide a summary of requested 

changes in salaries from FY 17 to FY 18, including performance adjustments, promotions, 

or any other changes in salaries. 

 

A net increase of $2,754 was requested in salaries and related benefits.  This net increase is 

attributed to the return of two (2) human resources staff.  The BA-7 completing the return of 

these positions was not approved before the existing operating budget date to be used in the 

budget request.   No performance adjustments or promotions were included in the FY 18 budget 

request. 

 

 

What budget adjustments have been made since the initial appropriation to your 

department? How much in each means of finance has been appropriated to each agency 

since the initial appropriation? 

In Budget adjustment #1, two (2) human resource positions were returned to OEA that were 

taken from OEA in FY 13 during the human resources consolidation.  In this budget adjustment, 

expenditure authority of $20,451 was transferred from interagency transfers to salaries for a net 

effect of $0.  This was the first stage of the transfer of these positions. 

 

In Budget adjustment #2, an increase of $118,857 in state General funds was added to complete 

the transfer of two (2) human resource positions from the Division of Administration.   Of this 

amount $76,200 was for salaries and $42,657 was for related benefits  

 

 



Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 5 of 7 
 

 

Do your spending and staffing levels match the priorities of your department? 

Yes, OEA’s spending and staffing levels match the priorities of the agency.  Twenty-two (22) 

staff members are assigned to the monitoring and administration of the Title III Older 

American’s Act activity which is considered the core program of the agency.  The Parish Council 

on Aging and Senior Center program funds pass-through to the Councils on Aging (COAs) and 

are largely used by the COAs to supplement Title III Older American’s Act services to the 

elderly. Two (2) staff members are assigned to the Title VII/Ombudsman activity, one (1) staff 

member is assigned to the Title V Senior Community Service Employment Program activity, one 

(1) staff member is assigned to the SenioRx/ADRC activity.  OEA’s spending follows the same 

priorities.       

Due to cuts of the last administration, we no longer have sufficient staff to meet our 

auditing/monitoring responsibilities of the 64 parish Councils on Aging, 36 Area Agencies on 

Aging, 139 Senior Centers, 8 regional ADRCs, and 8 regional ombudsman providers.  



Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 6 of 7 
 

Provide the top 5 performance measures that give the outcomes in your department. How 

do you rank nationally based on these priority measures? 

 
LAPAS   

 
Key Performance Measures     ISIS   

1. 
Total savings on prescription medication 

received by clients. 

2014 

$13,906,611 

2015 

$14,715,264 

2016 

$29,833,476   

2014-Expended $1,022,875 

2015-Expended $967,159 

2016-Expended $962,546 

No national 

ranking available 

 

  

 

  

  ACL Data Glance - 2014   

 

  50 States + DC, Puerto Rico, & Guam 

Louisiana 

Ranked 

2. 
Number of recipients receiving services from 

the home and community-based programs. 
70618 

  

All Services-Personal Care, Homemaker, 

Chore, Home Delivered Meals, Adult 

Day Care, Case Management, Congregate 

Meals, Nutrition Counseling, Assisted 

Transportation, Health Promotion, Cash 

& Counseling. 

32nd 

 

  

3. 
Percentage of seniors with high nutritional risk 

serviced through the nutrition program. 
47.40% 

  

# of Persons Served at High Nutrition  

Risk-Home Delivered Meals 
12th 

  

# of Persons Served at High Nutrition  

Risk-Congregate Meals 
23rd 

  

# of Persons Served at High Nutrition  

Risk-Nutrition Counseling 
20th 

 

  

4. 

Through the Senior Center activity, have all 

state-funded senior centers provide access to at 

least five services: transportation, nutrition, 

information and referral, education and 

enrichment, and health annually. 

100% 

  

Persons Served-Home Delivered Meals 13th 

 National information on transportation, information and 

referral, education and enrichment, and health are 

unavailable. 

  Persons Served-Congregate Meals 30th 

 

  Persons Served-Nutritional Counseling 17th 

 

  NSIP-Home Delivered Meal Counts 12th 

 

      NSIP-Congregate Meal Counts 19th 

 

      Count of Senior Centers 14th 

 

  

5. 
Percentage of nursing home complaints 

resolved to the satisfaction of the senior. 
94% 

  

Federal Fiscal Year 2013 
Percentage of Cases/Complaints Closed-

Louisiana %73.25 

41st 

 



Executive Department: Office of Elderly Affairs (OEA) 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Request Hearings 

House Appropriations Committee 

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 

 

 Page 7 of 7 
 

Provide a list of all sources of revenue that are not appropriated. These funds could include 

restricted or off budget accounts. Also, please provide the amount anticipated to be used in 

FY 17, the amount in FY 18, and any balance or reserve amount for each source or 

revenue. 

The OEA does not have any sources of revenue that are not appropriated. 



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



Office of Elderly Affairs 

FY 17 Recommended Budget: 16% Cut Total

FY 16 Original 

FY 17 

Recomm. Reduction FY 16 Original 

FY 17 

Recomm. Reduction FY 16 Original 

FY 17 

Recomm. Reduction Reduction

Acadia Council on Aging 66,331.00 41,232.00 (25,099.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (36,011.50)

Allen Council on Aging 33,537.00 28,321.00 (5,216.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (16,128.50)

Ascension Council on Aging 84,503.00 51,910.00 (32,593.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (43,505.50)

Assumption Council on Aging 32,827.00 28,621.00 (4,206.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (15,118.50)

Avoyelles Council on Aging 52,956.00 35,646.00 (17,310.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (28,222.50)

Beauregard Council on Aging 43,731.00 32,901.00 (10,830.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (21,742.50)

Bienville Council on Aging 27,771.00 25,998.00 (1,773.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (12,685.50)

Bossier Council on Aging 112,490.00 60,432.00 (52,058.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (62,970.50)

Caddo Council on Aging 261,830.00 115,981.00 (145,849.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (156,761.50)

Calcasieu Council on Aging 188,180.00 89,854.00 (98,326.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (109,238.50)

Caldwell Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

Cameron Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

Catahoula Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 2,976.00 0.00 (2,976.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,788.50)

Claiborne Council on Aging 29,092.00 26,591.00 (2,501.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (13,413.50)

Concordia Council on Aging 31,149.00 27,590.00 (3,559.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (14,471.50)

DeSoto Council on Aging 38,209.00 30,519.00 (7,690.00) 23,765.00 0.00 (23,765.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (39,267.50)

East Baton Rouge Council on Aging 375,039.00 165,388.00 (209,651.00) 59,307.00 0.00 (59,307.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (276,770.50)

East Carroll Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

East Feliciana Council on Aging 30,014.00 27,726.00 (2,288.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (13,200.50)

Evangeline Council on Aging 41,788.00 31,672.00 (10,116.00) 2,605.00 0.00 (2,605.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (20,533.50)

Franklin Council on Aging 32,977.00 28,155.00 (4,822.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (15,734.50)

Grant Council on Aging 29,605.00 27,295.00 (2,310.00) 6,644.00 0.00 (6,644.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (16,766.50)

Iberia Council on Aging 74,790.00 44,995.00 (29,795.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (40,707.50)

Iberville Council on Aging 39,447.00 31,352.00 (8,095.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (19,007.50)

Jackson Council on Aging 28,911.00 26,753.00 (2,158.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (13,070.50)

Jefferson Council on Aging 445,818.00 189,420.00 (256,398.00) 225,507.00 0.00 (225,507.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (489,717.50)

Jefferson Davis Council on Aging 41,970.00 31,558.00 (10,412.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (21,324.50)

Lafayette Council on Aging 181,073.00 90,563.00 (90,510.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (101,422.50)

Lafourche Council on Aging 97,297.00 53,727.00 (43,570.00) 2,786.00 0.00 (2,786.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (54,168.50)

Lasalle Council on Aging 25,295.00 25,409.00 114.00 2,990.00 0.00 (2,990.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,688.50)

Lincoln Council on Aging 47,776.00 34,133.00 (13,643.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (24,555.50)

Livingston Council on Aging 107,953.00 61,065.00 (46,888.00) 2,990.00 0.00 (2,990.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (57,690.50)

Madison Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

Morehouse Council on Aging 40,566.00 31,138.00 (9,428.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (20,340.50)

Natchitoches Council on Aging 48,455.00 34,464.00 (13,991.00) 5,511.00 0.00 (5,511.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (27,314.50)

New Orleans Council on Aging 299,944.00 146,961.00 (152,983.00) 450,374.00 0.00 (450,374.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (611,169.50)

Ouachita Council on Aging 147,072.00 73,154.00 (73,918.00) 76,205.00 0.00 (76,205.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (157,935.50)

Senior Center

Senior Center (formula) Supplemental SC 2nd Supplemental SC

ATTACHMENT B



Office of Elderly Affairs 

FY 17 Recommended Budget: 16% Cut Total

FY 16 Original 

FY 17 

Recomm. Reduction FY 16 Original 

FY 17 

Recomm. Reduction FY 16 Original 

FY 17 

Recomm. Reduction Reduction

Senior Center

Senior Center (formula) Supplemental SC 2nd Supplemental SC

Plaquemines Council on Aging 28,367.00 27,037.00 (1,330.00) 2,308.00 0.00 (2,308.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (11,450.50)

Pointe Coupee Council on Aging 35,842.00 29,815.00 (6,027.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (16,939.50)

Rapides Council on Aging 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rapides Senior Citizens Center 139,861.00 69,485.00 (70,376.00) 2,957.00 0.00 (2,957.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (81,145.50)

Red River Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

Richland Council on Aging 30,791.00 27,568.00 (3,223.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (14,135.50)

Sabine Council on Aging 39,623.00 30,788.00 (8,835.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (19,747.50)

St. Bernard Council on Aging 34,894.00 31,607.00 (3,287.00) 2,075.00 0.00 (2,075.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (13,174.50)

St. Charles Council on Aging 49,802.00 36,188.00 (13,614.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (24,526.50)

St. Helena Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

St. James Area Agency on Aging 30,506.00 27,982.00 (2,524.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (13,436.50)

St. John  Council on Aging 46,212.00 34,287.00 (11,925.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (22,837.50)

St. Landry Council on Aging 92,511.00 51,121.00 (41,390.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (52,302.50)

St. Martin Council on Aging 54,920.00 38,081.00 (16,839.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (27,751.50)

St. Mary Council on Aging 61,415.00 39,010.00 (22,405.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (33,317.50)

St. Tammany Council on Aging 236,670.00 115,028.00 (121,642.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (132,554.50)

Tangipahoa Council on Aging 114,567.00 62,505.00 (52,062.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (62,974.50)

Tensas Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

Terrebonne Council on Aging 103,731.00 56,688.00 (47,043.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (57,955.50)

Union Council on Aging 36,562.00 29,921.00 (6,641.00) 1,767.00 0.00 (1,767.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (16,220.50)

Vermilion Council on Aging 63,674.00 40,694.00 (22,980.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (33,892.50)

Vernon Council on Aging 46,264.00 33,472.00 (12,792.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (23,704.50)

Washington Council on Aging 60,105.00 38,841.00 (21,264.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (32,176.50)

Webster Council on Aging 58,136.00 37,440.00 (20,696.00) 2,729.00 0.00 (2,729.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (31,237.50)

West Baton Rouge Council on Aging 29,160.00 27,591.00 (1,569.00) 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (12,481.50)

West Carroll Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 2,289.00 0.00 (2,289.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,101.50)

West Feliciana Council on Aging 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 (3,100.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (10,912.50)

Winn Council on Aging 25,694.00 25,569.00 (125.00) 6,643.00 0.00 (6,643.00) 7,812.50 0.00 (7,812.50) (14,580.50)

Totals 4,807,703.00 2,911,242.00 (1,896,461.00) 1,021,928.00 0.00 (1,021,928.00) 500,000.00 0.00 (500,000.00) (3,418,389.00)

ATTACHMENT B


